
PROPOSAL #P10-011 
 

FABRICATE AND INSTALL CASEWORK IN THE SCOTCH 
PLAINS DENTAL CLINIC  

 
 ADDENDUM NO. 5 
 
 MARCH 08, 2010 
 
The University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey is seeking vendors to 
submit bids to FABRICATE AND INSTALL CASEWORK IN THE SCOTCH 
PLAINS DENTAL CLINIC ON THE SCOTCH PLIANS CAMPUS OF THE 
UNIVERSITY OF MEDICINE AND DENTISTRY OF NEW JERSEY  
 
OPENING DATE CHANGE:  
NEW DATE: scheduled to open on MARCH 18, 2010 at 2:00pm. 
 
Answers to the questions from the Mandatory Pre-bid Conference that took place 
on February 18, 2010. 
 

1. Question Page 4:  Is this a mandatory pre-bid conference? 
 
 Answer:  Due to a typographical error on the letter dated February 12, to all 

bidders stating “non-mandatory”, and the bid stated “mandatory” this meeting 
is non-mandatory. 

                          
2. Question: Page 1: Which attachment of drawings should we use if there is a 
conflict?  
 

Answer: Please use the new attachments which are part of the addendum. The 
counter tops are continues with no drop down sections. The heights of the 
counters can be found in the new attached drawings. 

  
3. Question: Page 13 Can we use an equal product to Corian?  

 
  Answer: An approved equal is accepted. 
 
4. Question: Who is responsible for the towel dispenser in the front of the work 
stations? 

 
     Answer: The towel dispenser is not required. The opening in the counter face is 

not required for towel dispenser.  
 
 
End of Page 1 
 



 
 
Page 2 
 
5. Question: Are the cabinets’ corian? 
 
      Answer No. The cabinets are laminate or approved equal.  
 
6. Question Page 13: What sizes are the sinks? 
 
      Answer: The sinks must be the current size and same locations. 
 
7. Question: Do we have to include shop drawings with our proposal? 
 
     Answer: Once the bid is awarded, the Contractor is responsible for the shop 
drawings. 
 
8. Question: Are you asking for samples to be delivered with our bid proposal? 
 
    Answer: No. The Contractor must provide samples once the bid is awarded or if 
an oral presentation is required, we will request samples. 
 
9. Question: Page 17: Is the Contractor responsible for the toekick? 
 
     Answer: The University will perform the wrap around. 
 
10. Question Page 23: is this prevailing wages? 
 
     Answer: Yes and regular work hours. 
 
11. Page 50 Section 7.1.3 TIME TABLE- change the start date to April 01, 2010. 
 
12. Price Sheet Page 54: Remove “total price for bookcase” 
 
13. Question: Page 14 does the free standing walls need removable panels? 
       Answer: Yes. 
 
14. Question: Page 14 what is meant by “hallow”  
       
      Answer: Standard Definition, Not Solid. 
 
15. Question: Page 13 what type of material is the exterior of these walls? If the 
material is steel can plastic laminate or phenolic be acceptable?         
       
  Answer: Must match casework finish. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
End of Page 2 
 
 
 
Page 3 
 
16. Question: Page 13 what type of materials is for solid walls? 
       
      Answer: See technical specs already contained within. 
 
17: Question: Page 13 Can we bid this project using Metal casework and phenolic 
resign countertops or phenolic resin casework and phenolic resin coutertops? 
         
       Answer: No. 
  
BIDDERS MUST RETURN THE ENTIRE COMPLETED PROPOSAL 
RESPONSE INCLUDING ALL FORMS COMPLETED AND NO QUALIFING 
STATEMENTS OR EXCEPTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED. 
 
Please contact Dennis Fountain at (732) 235-9036 with any questions. 
 
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL 
SPECIFICATIONS REMAINS UNCHANGED. 
 
 
END OF ADDENDUM. 
 
 
 


